

Solon Township Kent County 2305 19 Mile Road NE Cedar Springs, MI 49319Tel 616 696-1718 Fax 616 696-3970

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Solon Township Board of Trustees
October 9, 2007
Solon Township Hall
2305 19-Mile Road
Cedar Springs MI 49319

Meeting called to order by Supervisor Robert Ellick at 7:30 P.M.

**Members present:** Fred Gunnell, John Rideout, Robert Ellick, Heather Zenker and Rich Straub

Members absent: none

Pledge of Allegiance

Public comments on the agenda items: none

**Approve agenda:** Motion made by Mr. Straub to approve agenda with additions. Mr. Rideout seconded motion. Motion carried 5 to 0.

**Approve Consent Agenda:** Motion made by Ms. Zenker to approve consent agenda. Seconded by Mr. Gunnell. Motion carried 5 to 0.

## **Committee Reports**

Cedar Springs Public Library – Donna Clark reported on library activities Cedar Springs Parks & Rec – no report submitted

## **Old Business**

Mr. Ellick suggested that the town hall project should be removed from the old business. Consensus of board was that it should remain as old business.

## **New Business**

Motion by Mr. Straub to authorize spending up to \$650.00 for medical supplies. Seconded by Mr. Gunnell. Motion carried 5 to 0.

Motion by Mr. Rideout to authorize Mr. Rideout and Mr. Straub to attend MTA conference in Detroit. Motion carried 4 to 0. Mr. Ellick desending.

Solon Township Board meeting October 9, 2007

Correspondence

Mr. Gunnell – nothing

Mr. Straub – nothing

Ms. Zenker – nothing

Mr. Rideout – discussed letter from insurance company on needed improvements.

Mr. Ellick – nothing

**Public comments** – Elizabeth Stoltz and Steve Morris residences of Deer Run Estates spoke to the board regarding the problem they have with the current propane gas service. Mr. Ellick stated that connecting to Trent Ridge was not an option and that they would have to work it out with their supplier.

**Adjourn** – Motion by Mr. Straub to adjourn, seconded by Ms. Zenker. Motion carried 5-0.

Meeting adjourned at 8:05 P.M.

John W. Rideout Solon Twp. Clerk